customers.

The following table sets forth external revenue by geographic areas:

  2021 2020

Total revenues:

Canada $   1,264,389 $   822,234

United States   5,969,822   8,226,024

Europe 17,946,396 3,135,750

Other 448,620 90,892

 $   25,629,227 $   12,274,899

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

  35

24. Segmented information (continued):

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Company had two customers that individually accounted for 31% and 23%
of revenue and for the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company had two customers that individually accounted
for 34% and 23% of revenue.

25. Adjustment of immaterial prior period error:

During the year, management identified an overstatement of share-based compensation expense recognized due to a
calculation error. The immaterial adjustment resulted in a decrease to share-based compensation for the year ended
December 31, 2020, a decrease in contributed surplus and a decrease in the deficit as reported January 1, 2020 and
December 31, 2021.

 As previously
reported

Impact of adjustment As adjusted

Share-based compensation $975,299 $(322,581) $652,718

Net loss (5,534,933) 322,581 (5,212,352)

EPS (0.04) 0.01 (0.03)

Contributed surplus December 31,
2020

2,516,143 (771,521) 1,744,622

Deficit December 31, 2020 (20,324,354) 771,521 (19,552,833)

Deficit January 1, 2020 (14,789,421) 448,940 (14,340,481)

Contributed surplus January 1,
2020

2,220,924 (448,940) 1,771,984

26. Commitments:

(a) To fund the OceanVision project, Canada’s Ocean Supercluster will provide an investment of $6.3 million, while the
balance of the project of $12.5 million will be provided by government agencies, industry partners (Petroleum
Research Newfoundland and Labrador, Nunavut Fisheries Association and NSP Maritime Link Incorporated) and
Kraken. Kraken’s commitment to the project is $4.7 million, of which $2.1 million remains outstanding at December
31, 2021.

(b) A commercial bank issued standby letters of credit on behalf of the Company to customers in the amount of